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@ TOUGHTESTED'

Toughtested® audio products are made to go to work. Ergonomic design combined with state of the industry
materials and specifications bring you an audio collection that looks and performs like no other. With noise
control technology and exclusive, proprietary features like EQ-VOICE(available in Jobsite and Marine models)
toughtested® earbuds are engineered, tested and certified to help reduce environmental noise while providing
clear, precise audio for music and calls.

EQ/VOICE: is an exclusive, patent-pending technology that optimizes the sound of toughtested audio products
for music or calls at the flip of a switch. Music mode offers volume limited, full range audio for enjoyment of
all types of music. Voice mode trims the mids and lows to provide fidelity that is optimal for the human voice
while boosting the db range for clear calls in louder environments.
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6 | QUICK START GUIDE

Congratulations on the purchase of your new Jobsite earbuds from ToughTested®!

To get started using your earbuds as quickly as possible, read the safety instructions (p. 3 ) and then follow these steps:
1.Set the volume level of your phone or music device to its lowest audible level.

2.Hook the ear hooks onto both of your ears and insert the eartip in your ear canal.

3.Insert the 3.5-mm audio plug at the end of the cable into the audio jack on your phone or music device.

4.Clip the earbud control module onto your clothing and press the gray T button @ once to initiate music play
— or to answer a phone call.

5.Press the Volume Up A and Volume Down V buttons on the control module as needed to reach a safe listening
volume suitable for everyday use.*

Warning: Protect your ears by practicing sensible listening. Extended exposure to high-decibel sounds may cause
permanent hearing loss.

6.If you are playing music, use multiple, quick presses of the T button @ to advance to the next track (two
presses) or to return to the previous track (three presses).

7.To end your call or music-listening session, press the T button @ once.

* Control buttons are optimized for 10S devices. All functions may not operate on some devices.
Visit www.tough-tested.com for phone compatibility.
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SAFETY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
Please read this user’s manual carefully and follow all instructions.
In particular, please heed the following cautions:

* Do not turn up the volume to an excessively high level. Extended exposure to high-decibel sounds may cause
permanent hearing loss.

* Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what’s around you or respond to potentially hazardous
situations.

* Do not use earbuds while driving or cycling, which could hinder traffic safety.
* Do not immerse earbuds in water.
* Do not pull on the cords to remove the eartips from your ears. Instead, gently remove the eartips with your fingers.

* Do not expose earbuds to extreme heat or direct sunlight for extended periods.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS:

1 X Jobsite headset

2 X Flexfoam eartips (1 small pair + 1 large pair)
2 X tree tips (1 small pair + 1 large pair)

2 X earhooks

1 X 3.5mm extender

FEATURES:
* Noise control technology reduces environmental noise by up to 30% and protects your ears
 Volume limiter allows you to listen to music at safe volumes

e Heavy-duty construction (including braided Kevlar cable and reinforced junction points) provides extra
durability and long life

o Dust-proof and water-resistant (IP56 rating)
* |n-line 360° microphone allow hands-free phone conversations
* EQ Voice™ optimizes sound quality for music and enables clear phone calls in noisy environments

* Three-button, clip-on control module provides easy access to volume control, call answer/end functions, and
music-listening functions(play, pause, forward, and backward)
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GHOOSING YOUR EARTIPS
Flexfoam tips provide maximum noise reduction.
Tree tips are more durable + provide quicker insertion.

If comfort is your highest priority, try both types of eartips — and both sizes, if necessary — to see which pair
feels most comfortable to you.

CHANGING THE EARTIPS ON YOUR EAR PIECES

To change the eartip attached to an earpiece, follow these steps:

1.Gently twist off the old eartip.

2.Put the new eartip in its place by fitting the cylindrical opening in the eartip over the driver stem on the earpiece.
3.Twist the eartip gently down until it is securely seated and fully covers the driver stem.

ADJUSTING THE POSITION OF YOUR EAR HOOKS

To adjust the position of an ear hook with respect to its adjacent eartip, follow these steps:

1.Unhook the ear hook from your ear if you are wearing it.

2.Holding the ear hook in one hand and the cord in your other hand, gently slide the ear hook along the cord.

If needed, you can completely remove the ear hook from the cord by gently pulling the two halves of the ear
hook open along the top seam and slipping the cord out through the opening, Later, just slip the cord back in
through the same opening.
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INSERTING EAR PIECES
1.Select the appropriate earpiece by color: red stripe for right ear, blue stripe for left ear.

2.Flexfoam tips: a) Compress the foam eartip by squeezing it with your fingers.
b) Insert into ear and hold the earpiece in place for approximately five seconds while the foam
expands to the shape of your ear canal.

Tree tips: Gently angle tips into your ear canal to fit snuggly and comfortably.

If fitting it in is difficult, try reaching over your head with the opposite hand and pulling upward on the top of
your ear to straighten your ear canal.

REMOVE EAR PIECES
To remove the earbuds, gently pull the ear pieces out with your fingers and unclip the control module.

Note: DO NOT pull on the cords to remove the ear pieces from your ears.
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CONNECTING TO A DEVICE AND ADJUSTING VOLUME

The Jobsite earbuds work with all phones and music devices that have a 3.5-mm audio jack.

To connect the earbuds to your phone or music device and adjust the volume appropriately, follow these steps:
1.Set the volume level of your phone or music device to its lowest audible level.

2.Plug your earbuds into your phone or music device.

3.Activate the music on your device or have the person on the other end of the phone begin talking continuously.

4 Press the Volume Up & and Volume Down V buttons on the control module as needed to reach a safe listening
volume suitable for everyday use.*
Warning: Protect your ears by practicing sensible listening. Extended exposure to high-decibel sounds may cause
permanent hearing loss.

USING EQ-VOICE™
Your control module is equipped with EQ-VOICE™ technology.
JJMusic mode:

Switch EQ-VOICE™ to music mode to listen to enhanced music at a safe volume.

In music mode, the built in equalizer is preset to optimize music quality and the volume is limited to 95 DB.
£ Call mode:

Switch EQ-VOICE™ to calls mode to have clearer, louder phone calls in noisy environments.

In calls mode the built in equalizer is preset to optimize voice quality and the volume is boosted by 10 DB.

* Control buttons are optimized for 10S devices. All functions may not operate on some devices.
Visit www.tough-tested.com for phone compatibility.
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MAKING PHONE CALLS

Initiating a call. When your earbuds are connected to your phone’s headset jack, you can make calls just as
you normally would, with no need to speak into the phone. The 360° Halo microphone on the control module
picks up your voice within a radius of 24 inches and relays it into the phone.

Answering a call: Press the T button @ 1X Ending a call: Press the T button @ 1X

INTERACTING WITH A DIGITAL PERSONAL ASSISTANT

To interact with the digital personal assistant on your phone (for example, Siri on the iPhone) while wearing the

earbuds, follow these steps:

1.Hold the T button LI down until you hear a beep. This action should bring up the personal assistant
capability on your phone.

2.Release the T button @and speak to the personal assistant as you normally would. The microphone will
pick up your voice commands.

CONTROLLING MUSIC PLAY*

When connected to a music device, the Jobsite earbuds allow you to play music, pause it, and skip forward
and backward to other tracks simply by pressing the T button @ .

Play music: Press the T button @ 1X Pause music: Press the T button @ 1X
Advancing to the next track: Press the T button @ 2X Reverse: Press the T button @ 3X

If you do so during the first few seconds of a track, you will return to the start of the previous track; otherwise,
you will return to the start of the current track.

* Control buttons are optimized for I0S devices. All functions may not operate on some devices.
Visit www.tough-tested.com for phone compatibility.
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Because the Jobsite earbuds reduce ambient noise, you can use them to help protect your ears from
environmental noise even when you are not listening to music or talking on the phone. The Flexfoam earbuds
are particularly effective at blocking external sounds because they expand to fit snugly in your ear canal.

The Jobsite earbuds have an EPA Noise Reduction Rating of 23dB. It's important to note that this number is
a benchmark guideline. Because each person’s ears are unique in shape and hearing sensitivity, the actual
amount of noise reduction experienced with the earbuds varies from person to person.

For a discussion of warning signs that loud noise may be damaging your ears, visit:
www.tough-tested.com

www.hearingconservation.org

www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/noise

www.dangerousdecibls.org
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Because the Jobsite earbuds are rugged and built to last, their non replaceable parts do not require special
care — just follow the common-sense precautions noted in “Safety and General Information” (p. 3 ). That is,
avoid immersing them in water or exposing them to extreme heat or direct sunlight for extended periods.

The only parts requiring maintenance are the eartips, which you will want to clean as needed and replace
periodically. The shark fin earhooks can also be replaced if needed.

CLEANING YOUR EARTIPS

To clean your eartips between uses, gently brush off debris with a soft cloth or rinse with warm water.
DO NOT squeeze eartips dry after rinsing them. Instead, allow them to air-dry naturally.

REPLACING YOUR EARTIPS AND EARHOOKS

For maximum performance of your earbuds, we recommend that you replace your eartips every four to six
months, depending on how heavily you use them. The earhooks can also be replaced if lost or damaged.

To find out how to order replacement accessories, visit www.tough-tested.com.
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Weight without package:
Cable type:

Cable length:

Cable test standard:

Noise canceling performance:
Speaker driver size:

Speaker impedance:

Output power:

Frequency response:

Driver sensitivity:

Driver size:

Microphone sensitivity:
Compliances:

IP rating:

43¢
Kevlar-reinforced fabric + TPU
1080 mm

200 g, +90° R = 3, speed = 30 cycles/min, 10,000 cycles.
Should reach at least 20,000 cycles without wire breakage.

23 dB — Foam tips

8 mm

16 Q

4 mW

20 to 20,000Hz (TBD)

Call: 1043dB; Music: 95+3dB
08

-34+3dB

CE, WEEE, RoHS, FCC, CPSIA, NRR
65
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Note:Eartips and earhooks are replaceable parts and are not included in the product warranty. To find out how
to order replacements, visit: www.tough-tested.com

Thank you for purchasing a ToughTested® product from Mizco international, Inc.

We want you to enjoy this product without any problems. However, in the unlikely event that it malfunctions,
we will either repair or replace it as part of the product’s limited warranty.

At the first sign of trouble and before returning the product, we encourage you to call the ToughTested® toll-
free customer support line for assistance at 1-800-838-3200.

If the product has malfunctioned during normal use, the responsibility of ToughTested® is limited solely to the
repair or replacement, at its option, of the product. This warranty does not extend to damage or failure that
results from misuse, neglect, accidents, alteration, abuse, or improper installation or maintenance.

All brands represented herein are registered trademarks of their respective manufacturers. Design and
specifications are subject to change without notice.

Disassembling any of the fixed parts will void your warranty.

©Mizco International, Inc. All rights reserved. Importer of record.

All trade names are registered trademarks of the respective NIKE Trading

manufacturers listed. [taly SRL

Mizco International Inc., Avenel, NJ 07001 Via Boccaccio 81L

Tech Support: 1.800.266.4026 techsupport@mizco.com 20090 Trezzano Sul Naviglio (MI)

WWW.Mizco.com ITALY



@ TOUGHTESTED'

Les produits audio Toughtested® sont concus pour faire le travail. Le design ergonomique, de méme que

les matériaux et les caractéristiques a la fine pointe de I'industrie, vous offrent une gamme de produits audio
dont I'apparence et la performance ne ressemblent a nulle autre. Grace a la technologie de contrle du bruit et
aux caractéristiques exclusives telles que EQ-VOICE (offertes sur les modeles Jobsite et Marine), les écouteurs
boutons Toughtested® sont congus, testés et reconnus comme pouvant contribuer a réduire les bruits ambiants,
tout en procurant une qualité sonore nette et précise pour I'écoute de musique et les appels téléphoniques.

EQ/VOICE: est une technologie exclusive, en instance de brevet, qui optimise la qualité sonore des produits
audio Toughtested pour I'écoute musicale et les appels téléphoniques par simple effleurement d’un
commutateur. Le mode Musique offre une gamme sonore délimitée compléte pour tous les types de musique.
Le mode Voix réduit les basses et moyennes fréquences afin d’assurer une fidélité sonore optimale pour la
voix humaine, tout en accentuant le niveau sonore (dB) pour bien entendre dans les environnements bruyants.
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20 | GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

Félicitations pour votre achat des nouveaux écouteurs-boutons Jobsite de ToughTested®!

Pour commencer a utiliser vos écouteurs le plus rapidement possible, lisez les consignes de sécurité (p. 3) et suivez
les étapes ci-dessous :

1.Réglez le volume sur votre téléphone ou votre lecteur de musique au plus bas niveau sonore possible.
2.Posez les crochets sur vos deux oreilles et insérez I'embout dans le canal de I'oreille.

3.Insérez la fiche audio de 3,5 mm située a I'extrémité du cable dans la prise audio sur votre téléphone ou votre
lecteur de musique.

4 Agrafez le module de contrdle de I'écouteur a votre vétement, puis appuyez sur le bouton T @ une fois pour
lancer la lecture de musique, ou pour répondre a un appel.

5.Appuyez sur les boutons Monter volume A\ et Baisser volume 7/ sur le module de contréle jusqu’a ce que
vous atteigniez un volume d’écoute sécuritaire pour une utilisation au quotidien.*
Attention : Protégez vos oreilles en pratiquant une écoute sensée. Une exposition prolongée a des niveaux
sonores trés élevés pourrait entrainer une perte auditive permanente.

6.Si vous écoutez de la musique, appuyez rapidement sur le bouton T @ deux fois pour passer a la piste suivante,
ou trois fois pour revenir a la précédente.

7.Pour mettre fin a votre appel ou a I'écoute de musique, appuyez une fois sur le bouton T @ .

* Les boutons de commande sont optimisés pour les appareils 10S. Toutes les fonctions pourraient ne pas
fonctionner sur certains appareils. Rendez-vous sur le site www.tough-tested.com pour avoir la liste des
téléphones compatibles.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET RENSEIGNEMENTS GENERAUX
Veuillez lire attentivement le présent guide d’utilisation et suivre toutes les instructions.
Plus particulierement, veuillez tenir compte des mises en garde suivantes :

* Ne montez pas le volume a un niveau excessivement élevé. Une exposition prolongée a des niveaux sonores
trés élevés pourrait entrainer une perte auditive permanente.

* Ne montez pas le volume a un niveau qui vous empécherait d’entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous ou de
réagir a des situations potentiellement dangereuses.

o N'utilisez pas les écouteurs pendant que vous conduisez ou faites du vélo car cela pourrait nuire a la
sécurité routiére.

* Ne pas immerger les écouteurs dans I'eau.
* Ne tirez pas sur les cordons pour retirer les embouts de votre oreille. Retirez-les plut6t lentement avec vos doigts.

o N'exposez pas les écouteurs a la chaleur intense ou a la lumiere directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.
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CONTENU DE PEMBALLAGE :

1 X casque Jobsite

2 X embouts Flexfoam (1 petite paire + 1 grande paire)
2 X embouts droits (1 petite paire + 1 grande paire)

2 X crochets auriculaires

1 X rallonge de 3,5 mm

CARACTERISTIQUES :
o La technologie de contréle du bruit atténue le bruit ambiant jusqu’a 30 % et protége vos oreilles
o Le limiteur de volume vous permet d’écouter de la musique a un niveau sonore sécuritaire

e La construction robuste (notamment le cable en Kevlar tressé et les points de jonction renforcés) assure une
plus grande durabilité et une durée de vie prolongée

o Etanche a la poussiére et & I'eau (protection IP56)
* Le microphone en ligne de 360 ° permet les conversations en mode Mains libres

 ELa technologie EQ Voice™ optimise la qualité sonore pour la musique et les appels dans les
environnements bruyants

* Le module de contrdle a trois boutons, avec agrafe, permet d’avoir facilement accés aux commandes de
volume, aux fonctions d’appel (Réponse/fin d’appel) ainsi qu’a celles d’écoute de musique (lecture, pause,
piste suivante/précédente)
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GHOIX DES EMBOUTS
Les embouts Flexfoam permettent une réduction optimale du bruit.
Les embouts droits offrent une meilleure durabilité et s’insérent plus rapidement.

Si le confort est votre principale priorité, essayez les deux types d’embouts — et les deux grosseurs, si
nécessaire — pour voir quelle paire vous offre le meilleur confort.

CHANGEMENT DES EMBOUTS SUR VOS OREILLETTES

Pour changer I'embout fixé a I'écouteur, faites les étapes suivantes :

1.Retirez I'ancien embout en tournant doucement.

2.Mettez le nouvel embout en place en ajustant I'ouverture cylindrique sur la tige du haut-parleur de l'oreillette.

3.Tournez doucement I'embout jusqu’a ce qu'’il soit bien en place et qu'il recouvre entiérement la tige du
haut-parleur.

AJUSTEMENT DE LA POSITION DE VOS CROCHETS AURICULAIRES

Pour ajuster la position d’un crochet auriculaire par rapport a I'embout adjacent, faites les étapes suivantes :
1.Retirez le crochet de votre oreille si vous le portez.

2.En tenant le crochet d’une main et le cordon de 'autre, faites-le glisser doucement le long du cordon.

Au besoin, vous pouvez retirer complétement le crochet du cordon en tirant doucement sur les deux moitiés
du crochet le long de la couture supérieure, puis en faisant glisser le cordon a travers I'ouverture. Ensuite,
remettez-le en place en le passant a travers la méme ouverture.
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INSERTION DES OREILLETTES

1.Choisissez I'oreillette appropriée selon la couleur : bande rouge pour I'oreille droite, bande bleue
pour I'oreille gauche.

2.Embouts Flexfoam : a) Comprimez I'embout de mousse en le serrant entre vos doigts.
b) Insérez-le dans I'oreille, puis tenez I'oreillette en place pendant cing secondes
environ, le temps que la mousse prenne de I'expansion et épouse la forme du
conduit de l'oreille.

Embouts droits : Insérez les embouts Iégerement a angle dans le conduit de I'oreille jusqu’a ce qu’ils soient
bien ajustés et confortables.

Si vous avez du mal a les ajuster, essayez de le faire en passant votre main du coté opposé par dessus votre
téte et en tirant votre oreille vers le haut de fagon a redresser le conduit de I'oreille.

ENLEVEMENT DES OREILLETTES

Pour retirer les écouteurs, tirez doucement dessus en les saisissant avec vos doigts et dégrafez le module
de contrdle.

Remarque : NE tirez PAS sur les cordons pour retirer les écouteurs de votre oreille.
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RACCORDEMENT A UN APPAREIL ET REGLAGE DU VOLUME

Les écouteurs Jobsite sont compatibles avec tous les téléphones et lecteurs de musique munis d’une prise audio de 3,5 mm.

Pour raccorder les écouteurs a votre téléphone ou votre lecteur de musique et régler le volume correctement,

faites les étapes suivantes :

1.Réglez le volume sur votre téléphone ou votre lecteur de musique au plus bas niveau sonore possible.

2.Branchez vos écouteurs sur votre téléphone ou votre lecteur de musique.

3.Activez la musique sur votre appareil ou demandez a votre interlocuteur de commencer a vous parler au
téléphone de fagon continue.

4.Appuyez sur les boutons Monter volume A\et Baisser volume 7 sur le module de contrdle jusqu’a ce que vous
atteigniez un volume d’écoute sécuritaire pour une utilisation au quotidien.*
Attention : Protégez vos oreilles en pratiquant une écoute sensée. Une exposition prolongée a des niveaux
sonores trés élevés pourrait entrainer une perte auditive permanente.

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION EQ-VOICE™

Votre module de contrle est doté de la technologie EQ-VOICE™.

JJMode Musique :

Réglez la fonction EQ-VOICE™ sur le mode Musique pour rehausser votre écoute musicale a un niveau sécuritaire.
En mode Musique, I'égaliseur de volume intégré est prédéfini de fagon & optimiser la qualité de la musique, et le
volume est limité a 95 dB.

¢ Mode Appel :

Réglez la fonction EQ-VOICE™ sur le mode Appel pour augmenter le volume et rehausser la qualité sonore dans
les environnements bruyants.

En mode Appel, I'égaliseur de volume intégré est prédéfini de facon a optimiser la qualité de la voix, et le
volume est accru de 10 dB.

* Les boutons de commande sont optimisés pour les appareils 10S. Toutes les fonctions pourraient ne pas fonctionner
sur certains appareils. Rendez-vous sur le site www.tough-tested.com pour avoir la liste des téléphones compatibles.
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POUR FAIRE UN APPEL

Etablissement de communication. Lorsque vos écouteurs sont branchés sur votre téléphone, vous pouvez faire

des appels comme vous le faites normalement, sans avoir a parler dans le téléphone. Le microphone Halo

360 ° sur le module de contrdle capte votre voix dans un rayon de 24 pouces et le retransmet au téléphone.

Pour répondre a un appel : Appuyez une fois sur le bouton T@

Pour mettre fin & un appel : Appuyez une fois sur le bouton T@

INTERACTION AVEC UN ASSISTANT NUMERIQUE PERSONNEL

Pour interagir avec I'assistant numérique personnel sur votre téléphone (par exemple, Siri sur un appareil

iPhone) pendant que vous portez les écouteurs, faites les étapes suivantes :

1.Maintenez le bouton T @ enfoncé jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un bip. Cette action activera la fonction
Assistant numérique personnel sur votre téléphone.

2.Relachez le bouton T @ et parlez a I’Assistant numérique comme vous le feriez normalement. Le
microphone captera vos commandes vocales.

COMMANDES D’ECOUTE MUSICALE*

Lorsque vous étes connecté a un lecteur de musique, les écouteurs Chantier vous permettent d’écouter de

la musique, de la mettre en pause, de sauter a la piste suivante ou de revenir a la précédente simplement en

appuyant sur le bouton TP .

Ecoute de musique : Appuyez une fois sur le bouton T@ Pause : Appuyez une fois sur le bouton T @

Saut avant : Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton T@ Saut arriére : Appuyez trois fois sur le bouton T@

Si vous faites cette opération dés les premiéres secondes d’écoute d’une piste, vous reviendrez a la piste

précédente; sinon, vous reviendrez au début la piste en cours d’écoute.

* Les boutons de commande sont optimisés pour les appareils 10S. Toutes les fonctions pourraient ne pas

fonctionner sur certains appareils. Rendez-vous sur le site www.tough-tested.com pour avoir la liste des

téléphones compatibles.
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Etant donné que les écouteurs Jobsite atténuent le bruit ambiant, vous pouvez les utiliser pour protéger vos
oreilles dans les environnements bruyants méme si vous n’étes pas en train d’écouter de la musique ou de
parler au téléphone. Les embouts Flexfoam sont particulierement efficaces pour bloquer les bruits extérieurs
parce qu’ils prennent de I’expansion et s’ajustent bien dans le conduit de 'oreille.

Les écouteurs Jobsite ont un coefficient de réduction du bruit (EPA) de 23 dB. Il est important de noter que ce
chiffre est une valeur repére. Etant donné que chaque personne a une forme d’oreille et une sensibilité auditive
différentes, le pourcentage réel de réduction du bruit avec les écouteurs varie d’une personne a I'autre.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur les mises en garde concernant les bruits trés élevés pouvant entrainer
des dommages auditifs, consultez les sites suivants :

www.tough-tested.com
www.hearingconservation.org
www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/noise

www.dangerousdecibls.org
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Comme les écouteurs Jobsite sont robustes et construits pour durer longtemps, leurs pieces non remplagables ne
nécessitent aucun entretien particulier — il suffit de prendre des précautions élémentaires, comme on I'indique a
la section « Consignes de sécurité et renseignements généraux » (p. 3). Notamment, évitez de les immerger dans

I'eau ou de les exposer a la chaleur intense ou a lumiére directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.

Les seules pieces qui nécessitent un entretien sont les embouts, que vous nettoierez au besoin et remplacerez
périodiquement. Les crochets auriculaires en forme d’aileron de requin peuvent aussi étre remplacés au besoin.

NETTOYAGE DES EMBOUTS

Pour nettoyer les embouts entre les utilisations, enlevez délicatement les débris a I'aide d’un chiffon doux ou
rincez-les a I'eau chaude.

NE serrez PAS les embouts pour les assécher apres les avoir rincés. Laissez-les plutot sécher a I'air libre.
REMPLACEMENT DES EMBOUTS ET DES CROCHETS AURICULAIRES

Pour obtenir un rendement optimal de vos écouteurs, nous vous recommandons de remplacer les embouts
tous les quatre a six mois, selon I'utilisation que vous en faites. Les crochets auriculaires peuvent aussi étre
remplacés si vous les perdez ou les endommagez.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la commande de pieces remplagables, rendez-vous sur le site www.
tough-tested.com
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Poids sans I’emballage :
Type de cable :
Longueur du cable :
Norme de test de cable :

Suppression du bruit :
Taille du haut-parleur :

Impédance du haut-parleur :

Puissance de sortie :

Réponse en fréquence :

Sensibilité du haut-parleur :

Grosseur du haut-parleur :
Sensibilité du microphone :
Conformité :

Protection IP :

43¢
Kevlar renforcé a base de TPU
1080 mm

200 g, +90° R = 3, vitesse = 30 cycles/min, 10 000 cycles.
Devrait atteindre au moins 20 000 cycles sans rupture de fil.

23 dB — embouts mousse

8 mm

16 Q

4mw

20 a 20 000 Hz (a déterminer)

Appel : 104 +3 dB; Musique : 95 +3 dB
08

-34+3dB

CE, WEEE, RoHS, FCC, CPSIA, NRR

65
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Remarque : Les embouts et les crochets auriculaires en forme d’aileron de requin sont des pieces
remplagables qui ne sont pas comprises dans la garantie du produit. Pour de plus amples renseignements sur
la commande de pieces remplagables, rendez-vous sur le site www.tough-tested.com

Merci d’avoir choisi un produit ToughTested® de Mizco international, Inc.

Nous voulons que vous profitiez de ce produit en n’ayant aucun probléme. Cependant, dans le cas peu
probable de mauvais fonctionnement, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons dans le cadre de la garantie
limitée du produit.

Au premier signe de mauvais fonctionnement et avant de retourner le produit, nous vous invitons a
communiquer sans frais avec I’Assistance a la clientele ToughTested® au numéro 1-800 838-3200.

Si le produit devient défectueux pendant une utilisation normale, la responsabilité de ToughTested® se limitera
a la réparation ou au remplacement, a son gré, du produit. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux dommages ou
aux défaillances résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’'une négligence, d’un accident, d’une modification, d’un
abus, d’une mauvaise installation ou d’un entretien inadéquat.

Toutes les marques m'entionnées aux présentes sont les marques de commerce géposées de leurs fabrjcants
respectifs. Les caractéristiques techniques et de conception sont susceptibles d’étre modifiées sans préavis.

Le fait de démonter I'un des piéces fixes annulera votre garantie.

©Mizco International, Inc. Tous droits réservés. Importateur officiel.

Toutes les marques de commerce sont des marques déposées NIKE Trading

des fabricants respectifs énumérés. Italy SRL

Mizco International Inc., Avenel, NJ 07001 Via Boccaccio 81L

Soutien technique :1.800.266.4026 techsupport@mizco.com 20090 Trezzano Sul Naviglio (MI)

WWW.Mizco.com ITALIE
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Los productos de audio Toughtested® estan disefiados para ponerse a trabajar. El disefio ergondmico
combinado con lo dltimo en materiales y especificaciones de la industria le brindan una coleccion de audio

sin comparacion en moda y rendimiento. Con tecnologia de control de ruido y caracteristicas exclusivas,
patentadas como EQ-VOICE (disponibles en los modelos Jobsite y Marine), los auriculares Toughtested® estan
disefiados, probados y certificados para ayudar a reducir el ruido ambiental al mismo tiempo que proporcionan
un sonido claro y preciso en mdsica y llamadas.

EQ/VOICE: Es una tecnologia exclusiva, con patente pendiente, que optimiza el sonido de la musica o las
llamadas en los productos de audio Toughtested, con solo tocar un interruptor. La modalidad de mdsica
ofrece audio con volumen limitado, con una gama completa que le permite disfrutar todo tipo de mdsica. La
modalidad de voz recorta las frecuencias medias y bajas para brindar fidelidad 6ptima para la voz humana
mientras que aumenta el rango en db para llamadas claras en ambientes ruidosos.
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iFelicidades por la adquisicion de sus nuevos auriculares Jobsite de ToughTested®!

Para comenzar a utilizar sus auriculares lo antes posible, lea las instrucciones de seguridad (p. 3) y luego
siga estos pasos:

1.Ajuste el nivel de volumen de su teléfono o dispositivo de musica al nivel mas bajo de sonido audible.

2.Enganche los ganchos de oreja en ambas orejas e inserte el boton en su canal auditivo.

3.Inserte el enchufe de audio de 3.5 mm en el extremo del cable en el conector de audio de su teléfono o
dispositivo de musica.

4. Abroche el médulo de control de los auriculares a su ropa y pulse el botén gris T @ una vez para
iniciar la reproduccion de musica, o para responder a una llamada telefonica.

5.0prima los botones de subir y bajar A /el volumen en el modulo de control como sea necesario para
llegar a un volumen seguro para escuchar, adecuado para el uso diario*.
Advertencia: Proteja sus oidos escuchando con un volumen razonable. La exposicién prolongada al
sonido con niveles elevados de decibeles puede provocar la pérdida permanente de la audicion.

6.Si esta reproduciendo musica, pulse el boton T @ varias veces rapidamente para avanzar a la
siguiente pista (dos pulsaciones) o para regresar a la pista anterior (tres pulsaciones).

7.Para finalizar su llamada o sesion de musica, pulse el botén T @ una vez.

* Los botones de control estan optimizados para los dispositivos 10S. Es posible que no todas las
funciones operen en algunos dispositivos. Visite www.tough-tested.com para obtener informacion de
teléfonos compatibles.
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INFORMACION GENERAL Y DE SEGURIDAD
Por favor, lea este manual del usuario con cuidado y siga todas las instrucciones.
En especial, preste atencion a las siguientes advertencias:

* No suba el volumen a un nivel excesivamente alto. La exposicion prolongada al sonido con niveles elevados de
decibeles puede provocar la pérdida permanente de la audicion.

* No suba el volumen tan alto que no pueda escuchar sus entornos o no pueda responder a situaciones
potencialmente peligrosas.

* No utilice auriculares mientras conduce o viaja en bicicleta, pues es un riesgo para la seguridad del trafico.
* No sumerija los auriculares en el agua.

 No tire de los cables para retirar los botones de sus oidos. Como alternativa, retire con cuidado los botones con
los dedos.

* No exponga los auriculares al calor extremo ni a la luz solar directa durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.
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Micréfono de

360° de Halo

Controlador
EQ-VOICE™

Pinza para camisa

Médulo de control

Audifonos Jobsite

—— Gancho de oreja @@ @ @

Botones de Flexfoam (Ch,G)

Tallo del excitador

Puntas tipo arbol (Ch,G)

Boton T ) ) ( (
Botones de control

tactil para iPhone/ Ganchos de oreja
iPad

Extensor de 3.5 mm
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:

1 audifonos Jobsite

2 botones de Flexfoam (1 par pequefio + 1 par grande)
2 puntas tipo arbol (1 par pequefio + 1 par grande)

2 ganchos de oreja

1 extensor de 3.5 mm

CARACTERISTICAS:
o La tecnologia de control de ruido reduce el ruido ambiental hasta en un 30% y protege sus oidos
o El limitador de volumen le permite escuchar misica con volumen seguros

 Construccion resistente (incluyendo cable Kevlar trenzado y puntos de unién reforzados) que ofrece mayor
durabilidad y larga vida

A prueba de polvo y resistente al agua (clasificacion IP56)
 El micréfono en linea de 360° permite conversaciones telefonicas a manos libres

 El EQ Voice™ optimiza la calidad del sonido de la musica y permite llamadas telefonicas claras en
entornos ruidosos

* El médulo de control con tres botones y pinza proporciona facil acceso al control de volumen, a las funciones
de contestar y terminar llamadas, asi como a las funciones para escuchar la misica (reproducir, pausar,
avanzar y retroceder)
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ELECCION DE LOS BOTONES
Los hotones de Flexfoam proporcionan maxima reduccion de ruido.
Las puntas tipo arbol son mas duraderos y se insertan mas rapidamente.

Si la comodidad es su mas alta prioridad; pruebe ambos tipos de botones (y ambos tamafios, de ser necesario)
para ver cual par le acomoda mejor.

CAMBIO DE LOS BOTONES EN SUS AURICULARES

Para cambiar el botdn de un auricular, siga estos pasos:

1.Gire suavemente el boton viejo para retirarlo.

2.Coloque un botdn nuevo en su lugar ajustandolo sobre la abertura cilindrica en el tallo del excitador del auricular.

3.Gire la punta del boton suavemente hacia abajo hasta que encaje y cubra completamente el tallo d
el excitador.

AJUSTE LA POSICION DE SUS GANCHOS DE OREJA

Para ajustar la posicion de un gancho de oreja con respecto al boton adyacente, siga estos pasos:

1.Desenganche el gancho de oreja de su oreja, si lo tiene puesto.

2.Sujetando el gancho de oreja en una mano y el cable en la otra mano, deslice suavemente el gancho de oreja a lo
largo del cable.

Si lo necesita, puede quitar por completo el gancho de oreja del cable tirando suavemente de las dos mitades

del gancho de oreja, abriendo a lo largo de la costura superior y deslizando el cable a través de la abertura.

Después, solo deslice el cable de nuevo por la misma abertura.
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INSERCION DE AURICULARES

1.Seleccione el auricular apropiado segun el color: el de franja roja es de la oreja derecha, el de franja azul es
de la oreja izquierda.

2.Botones de Flexfoam: a) Comprima el boton de espuma apretandolo con los dedos.
b) Introduzcalo en el oido y sujete el auricular en su lugar durante aproximadamente
cinco segundos, mientras que la espuma se expande a la forma de su canal auditivo.

Puntas tipo arbol: Empuje con cuidado las puntas segun el angulo de su canal auditivo, para que entren
comodamente.

Si colocarlos es dificil, trate de alcanzar por encima de su cabeza con la mano opuesta, tirando la parte
superior de la oreja hacia arriba para enderezar su canal auditivo.

RETIRE LOS AURICULARES
Para retirar los auriculares, tire suavemente de los auriculares con los dedos y desabroche el mddulo de control.

Nota: NO tire de los cables para retirar los auriculares de sus oidos.
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CONEXION A UN DISPOSITIVO Y AJUSTE DEL VOLUMEN

Los botones de los auriculares Jobsite funcionan con todos los teléfonos y dispositivos de musica que tienen
un conector de audio de 3.5 mm.

Para conectar los auriculares a su teléfono o dispositivo de musica y ajustar el volumen correctamente,

siga estos pasos:

1.Ajuste el nivel de volumen de su teléfono o dispositivo de musica al nivel mas bajo de sonido audible.
2.Conecte sus auriculares a su teléfono o dispositivo de musica.
3.Active la misica de su dispositivo o pida que la persona en el otro extremo de la llamada hable de manera continua.

4.0prima los botones de subir y bajar el volumen A\ ¥/ en el modulo de control como sea necesario para llegar a
un volumen seguro para escuchar que sea adecuado para el uso diario.*
Advertencia: Proteja sus oidos escuchando con un volumen razonable. La exposicion prolongada al sonido con
niveles elevados de decibeles puede provocar la pérdida permanente de la audicion.

USO DEL EQ-VOICE™

Su mddulo de control esta equipado con tecnologia EQ-VOICE™.

JI Modo de masica:

Cambie EQ-VOICE™ a la modalidad de musica para escuchar la musica con mas nitidez a un volumen seguro.

En el modo mdsica, el ecualizador integrado esta programado para optimizar la calidad de la misica y el

volumen se limita a 95 DB.

¢ Modo de miisica:

Cambie EQ-VOICE™ a la modalidad de llamadas para llamadas mas claras y fuertes en entornos ruidosos.

En el modo de llamadas, el ecualizador integrado esta programado para optimizar la calidad de la voz y el

volumen se aumenta en 10 DB.

* Los botones de control estan optimizados para los dispositivos |0S. Es posible que no todas las funciones

operen en algunos dispositivos. Visite www.tough-tested.com para obtener informacion de teléfonos compatibles.
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PARA HACER LLAMADAS TELEFONICAS

Para iniciar una llamada. Cuando sus auriculares estan conectados al enchufe de para audifonos del teléfono,
puede hacer llamadas del mismo modo que lo haria normalmente, sin necesidad de hablar en el teléfono. El
microfono Halo de 360° en el modulo de control capta su voz en un radio de 24 pulgadas y la transmite al teléfono.

Para contestar una llamada: Oprima el botén T @ una vez
Para terminar una llamada: Oprima el botén T @ una vez

PARA INTERACTUAR CON UN ASISTENTE PERSONAL DIGITAL

Para interactuar con el asistente personal digital en su teléfono (por ejemplo, Siri en el iPhone) al usar los

auriculares, siga estos pasos:

1.Mantenga oprimido el botén T @ hacia abajo hasta que escuche un bip. Esta accion debe invocar la
funcion de asistente personal de su teléfono.

2.Suelte el boton T @ y hable al asistente personal como lo hace normalmente. El micréfono captara los
comandos de voz.

CONTROL DE LA REPRODUCCION DE MUSICA*

Cuando estan conectados a un dispositivo de musica, los auriculares Jobsite le permiten reproducir musica,
pausarla asi como adelantar o retroceder pistas con sélo pulsar el boton T @ .

Reproducir musica: Oprima el boton T @ unavez  Pausar la misica: Oprima el boton T @ una vez
Avance a la siguiente pista: Oprima el boton T @ dos veces

Retroceder a la pista anterior: Oprima el botén T @ tres veces

Si lo hace durante los primeros segundos de una pista, volvera al inicio de la pista anterior; de otro modo,
volverd al inicio de la pista actual.

* Los botones de control estan optimizados para los dispositivos |0S. Es posible que no todas las funciones
operen en algunos dispositivos. Visite www.tough-tested.com para obtener informacion de teléfonos compatibles.
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Debido a que los auriculares Jobsite reducen el ruido del entorno, usted puede utilizarlos para ayudar a
proteger sus oidos del ruido ambiental, incluso cuando no esté escuchando musica o hablando por teléfono.
Los auriculares de espuma flexible son particularmente eficaces para bloquear los sonidos externos porque se
expanden para encajar perfectamente en el canal auditivo.

Los auriculares Jobsite han recibido una clasificacion EPA de reduccion de ruido de 23 dB. Es importante
tener en cuenta que este nimero es una guia de referencia. Debido a que los oidos de cada persona tienen
una forma y sensibilidad auditiva Unica, la cantidad real de reduccion de ruido que se experimenta con los
auriculares varia de una persona a otra.

Para una discusion acerca de las sefiales de advertencia de que el ruido fuerte puede estar dafiando sus
oidos, visite:

www.tough-tested.com
www.hearingconservation.org
www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/noise

www.dangerousdecibls.org
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Debido a que los auriculares Jobsite son resistentes y estan construidos para durar, sus piezas no sustituibles
no requieren cuidados especiales. Solo siga las precauciones de sentido comun que se indican en
“Informacion general y de seguridad” (p. 3). Es decir, evite sumergirlos en agua o exponerlos al calor extremo
0 ala luz solar directa durante periodos prolongados.

Las Unicas piezas que requieren de mantenimiento son los botones, los cuales querra limpiar conforme se
necesite y reemplazarlos periddicamente. Los ganchos de oreja tipo aleta de tiburén también se pueden
reemplazar si es necesario.

LIMPIEZA DE LOS BOTONES

Para limpiar los botones de sus auriculares entre usos, cepille suavemente la suciedad con un pafio suave o
enjuaguelo con agua tibia.

NO apriete los botones después de enjuagarlos. En vez de eso, deje que se sequen al aire naturalmente.
REEMPLAZO DE SUS BOTONES Y GANCHOS DE OREJA

Para lograr el maximo rendimiento de sus auriculares, le recomendamos que reemplace los botones cada
cuatro a seis meses, segtin el uso que les dé. Los ganchos de oreja también pueden ser reemplazados en
caso de pérdida o dafios.

Para averiguar como pedir accesorios de repuesto, visite: www.tough-tested.com.
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Peso sin embalaje:

Tipo de cable:

Longitud del cable:

Norma de ensayo de cables:

Funcionamiento de la cancelacion de ruido:

Tamaiio del excitador del altavoz:
Impedancia del altavoz:

Energia de salida:

Respuesta de frecuencia:
Sensibilidad del excitador:
Tamaiio del excitador:
Sensibilidad del microfono:
Cumple con:

Clasificacion IP:

43¢
Tela reforzada con Kevlar + TPU
1080 mm

200 g, +90° R = 3, velocidad = 30 ciclos/min, 10,000 ciclos.
Debe llegar al menos a 20,000 ciclos sin rotura del cable.

23 dB — puntas de espuma

8 mm

16 Q

4mw

20 a 20,000 Hz (TBD)

Llame a: 104 + 3 dB; Musica: 95 + 3 dB
08

-34+3dB

CE, WEEE, RoHS, FCC, CPSIA, NRR

65
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Nota: Los botones de auriculares y los ganchos de oreja tipo aleta de tiburén son piezas reemplazables y no
estan incluidos en la garantia del producto. Para averiguar cémo pedir partes de repuesto, visite:
www.tough-tested.com

Gracias por comprar un producto ToughTested® de Mizco International, Inc.

Queremos que disfrute de este producto sin ningtin problema. Sin embargo, en el caso improbable de un
desperfecto, nosotros lo repararemos o reemplazaremos como parte de la garantia limitada del producto.

Ala primera sefial de problemas, y antes de devolver el producto, le invitamos a que llame a la linea de
atencion al cliente sin cargo ToughTested® para solicitar asistencia al 1-800-838-3200.

Si el producto no funciona correctamente durante su uso normal, la responsabilidad de ToughTested® se
limita exclusivamente a la reparacion o reemplazo, segun su preferencia, del producto. Esta garantia no
abarca dafios o fallas que resulten de un mal uso, negligencia, accidentes, alteraciones, abuso, o instalacion o
mantenimiento inadecuados.

Todas las marcas representadas en este documento son marcas comerciales de sus respectivos fabricantes.
El disefio y las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

El desarmar cualquiera de las partes fijas anulara la garantia.

©Mizco International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. Importador oficial.

Todos los nombres comerciales son marcas comerciales NIKE Trading

registradas de los respectivos fabricantes enumerados. Italy SRL

Mizco International Inc., Avenel, NJ 07001 Via Boccaccio 81L

Soporte técnico: 1.800.266.4026 techsupport@mizco.com 20090 Trezzano Sul Naviglio (M)

WWW.mizco.com ITALIA
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